
 

Children and Education 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 9 May 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

Vice Chair:  Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor 
Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain and Councillor Maium Talukdar 

Co-opted Members:  
Shiblu Miah ((Muslim community representative)), Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England 
Representative), Joanna Hannan (Representative of Diocese of Westminster), Ashraf 
Zaman (Parent Governor) and Nafisa Ahmed (Parent Governor) 

Substitutes:   

[The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services, 

justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below.  

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
 

The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee has been established to 
scrutinise the provision, planning and management of children and young people’s 
se
[...]
ith Overview and Scrutiny are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

 
Thursday, 9 May 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of 
interest form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PAGES 9 - 16) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the held on 08 February 2024. 
 

4. ACTION LOG 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Scrutiny Government Reforms: Children's Social Care Update - For noting only 
(Pages 45 - 60) 
 

5 .2 Tracking: Recommendations:  Increasing Women and Girls Access to Sports and 
Physical Activities in LBTH (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

5 .3 SEND and Inclusion Strategy (Pages 73 - 108) 
 

5 .4 Children's Safeguarding Work (Pages 109 - 134) 
 



 
 

 

6. SCRUTINY CHALLENGE SESSION 

6 .1 Healthy Weight Recommendations  
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Childre
[...]
. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit 
(other than from the relevant authority) made or provided 
within the relevant period in respect of any expenses 
incurred by the Member in carrying out duties as a member, 
or towards the election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.32 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury               -(Chair) 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

 

 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 

 

 
Councillor Bellal Uddin 

 

 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed 

 

 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

 

 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar            
 
 

 
 
 

 (-(Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for   Education, 
Y Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy  

Mayor)) 
 

Co-optee In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Ashraf Zaman             -(Parent Governor) 

 
Co-optee’s Present in Person: 

Shiblu Miah 
 
Dr Phillip Rice 

            -(Muslim community representative) 
 
            -(Church of England Representative) 

 -( 
Officers Present in Person: 

Lisa Fraser -(Acting Corporate Director, Children’s Services) 
 
Dr Somen Banerjee 
 
Phoebe Kalungi    
 
 
Georgia Ramirez                           

 
-(Director of Public Health) 
 
-(Public Health Programme Lead for Children & 
Adolescents) 
 
-(Public Health Programme Lead) 

 
Terry Bryan 
 

 
-(Service Head (Pupil Access and School  
Sufficiency)) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Ben Jeffrey 
 
Anna Murphy  

-(PFI Monitoring Officer) 
 
-(Strategy and Policy Officer) 

  
Justina Bridgeman 
 
Officers Present Virtually: 
 
Kate Smith 
 
Grace Walker  

-(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 
 
 
 
-(Head of Healthy Lives) 
 
-((Interim) Head of Strategy, Commissioning and 
Youth) 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 7 December 2023 were 
approved and signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

4. ACTIONS LOG  
 
The actions were noted. 
 
[...]
d ongoing 
support in visiting schools. 

 
RESOLVED that; 
 

1. A written multi-agency brief on tackling the  issue of ‘spice’ in vapes 
within Tower Hamlets be brought back to the sub-committee. 

 
2. An updated evaluation report on child health be brought to a later  sub-

committee meeting. 
 

3. A written brief on uptake figures for Free School Meals to be submitted 
to the sub-committee for review by 09 May 2024 meeting. 

 

Page 12



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

4. A written brief on evaluations undertaken on the positive impact Safe 
East, Healthy Lives and THEWS initiatives have made to the borough 
will be brought to the sub-committee. 

 
5. That the presentation be noted. 

 
 

5.2 School Curriculum  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning introduced the second item, which 
considered the teaching of RSE and PHSE within the school curriculum. Kate 
Smith, Head of Healthy Lives, informed members that the Department for 
Education (DfE) is due to publish the new national guidance with regard to 
relationship, sex education and health education.  It is anticipated that this will 
include recommendations regarding which topics should be taught at specific 
year groups. 
 
Ms Smith outlined the current guidance on what should be taught by primary 
and secondary school end. It was noted that sexual health is not statutory in 
the primary school curriculum. Sub-committee members were informed of the 
importance of the DfE's recommendations in teaching RSHE in schools, as 
well as OFSTED's Review of sexual abuse in schools and colleges in 2021, 
indicating the alarming figures and the need for more reports of inappropriate 
contact.  
 
The council is committed to combating homophobic behaviour and increasing 
equalities, and guidance on teaching different types of families should be 
taken into consideration. In the interes
[...]
 Monthly performance meetings with the provider are conducted to 
identify poor service delivery, and financial penalties are issued to providers 
and redirected as credit to the schools where violations have occurred. 
 
Regular consultation with schools, annual satisfaction surveys and quarterly 
and annual health and safety audits are conducted to ensure compliance. The 
customer satisfaction survey results from 2023 showed an increase in 
satisfaction compared to 2022. 
 
Preparation for the expiration of contracts began in 2021 in consultation with 
the Infrastructure and Projects Authority (IPA), DfE and schools. Health 
checks have and will continue to take place, as will a gap analysis and 
sourcing additional funding. A working group has been established to ensure 
an effective termination to the contracts. Questionnaires has been sent to 
schools to establish if they would consider in-house provision going forward, 
and a working group to include schools will commence later in February to 
discuss the level of provision required.  
 
Further to  questions from the sub-committee, Terry Bryan and Ben Jeffrey; 
 

 Acknowledged that schools unitary charges were largely impacted by 
rising inflation and compounded by a real term reduction in school 
budgets. The Council is supporting schools with rising costs by 
providing a contribution through its PFI reserves. 

 

 Noted that cross department collaboration is necessary to ensure 
resources are available to the children's services. 

 

 Clarified that the council was not aware of any instances where schools 
have  had to cut their PFI services due to budgetary constraints.  

 
RESOLVED that; 
 

1. A breakdown on the PFI charges for all borough schools to be 
presented to the sub-committee for review. 

 
2. A brief overview of the PFI value for money contract terms and council 

limitations to be presented to the sub-committee for review. 
 

3. That the presentation be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
None 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.27 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Page 16



Scrutiny Action Log  

Name of Committee: Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Municipal Year: 2023-24  

 

Reference Action Assigned to Scrutiny Lead Due Date Response 

Insert date  Insert agenda item title and the action 
requested by the committee 

Insert name of 
director 

Insert scrutiny 
lead 

Insert 
Date 

Response provided by the service/ 
witness 

11.07.23 
Provide further data and information on Care 
Experience  

James Thomas  
  
Corporate 
Director for 
Children & 
Culture  

Cllr Bodrul 
Choudhury 
  
CESSC Chair  

08.08.23 Email sent on 09.08.23 with links 
providing further information included 
in Appendix 1.  

The Chair requested details on all local 
universities’ contributions to the borough in 
regard to the S106 Planning obligations and 
gave an open invitation to attend a sub-
committee meeting to discuss 

Anna Murphy 
 
Senior Strategy & 
Policy Officer 

Cllr Bodrul 
Choudhury 
  
CESSC Chair  

 I’ve run a quick search on both CIL 
and S106 records and it looks like 
there is only one development that 
shows up. Application PA/14/01852 
relates to Queen Mary University and 
secured just over £38k in S106 
financial contributions and several in-
kind obligations relating to local 
employment opportunities. 
Unfortunately, we don’t appear to 
have received the contributions and 
its unclear whether or not the 
planning permission was in fact 
implemented. My team is looking into 
this at the moment. 
 
Further information included in 
Appendix 2.  

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



Scrutiny Action Log  

12.10.23 
 

Clarify the timescales for the completion of the 
research report on free schools’ meals carried 
out by Quee
[...]
 & Black Caribbean

Any Other Mixed Background

Pakistani

White & Asian

White & Black African

31.03%

10.34%

10.34%

10.34%

10.34%

10.34%

6.90%

3.45%

3.45%

3.45%

Exploita�on: Missing from Care

Gender

(48.…)

(51.7…)

14

15

Gender
Female

Male
Missing Episodes from Care and Missing Young People

January February March

42 39 44

16 14 14

Missing Episodes Distinct Child/Young Person

RHC Offer

Yes (Blank) No

85.60%

12.80%
1.60%

RHC Acceptance

No Yes

50.47% 49.53%

Missing Episodes Children and Young People

Age Recorded when Missing

12 14 15 16 17 18

1
5

2
5

15

1

Average Days Missing

3.14

P
age 132



Power BI Desktop

Total Missing Episodes

85

Total Children & Young People

52
Ethnicity

Bangladeshi

White - British

Any Other Ethnic Group

African

White & Black Caribbean

Any Other Asian Background

Any Other Mixed Background

Caribbean

Somali

White & Black African

(Blank)

Any Other Black Background

Indian

White - Irish

44.23%

9.62%

7.69%

5.77%

5.77%

3.85%

3.85%

3.85%

3.85%

3.85%

1.92%

1.92%

1.92%

1.92%

Exploita�on: Missing from Home

Gender

(46.1…)

(53.85…)

24

28

Gender
Female

Male

RHC Offer

Yes (Blank)

91.76%

8.24%

RHC Acceptance

Yes No

53.85%
46.15%

Missing Episodes Children and Young People

Age Recorded When Missing

1 12 13 14 15 16 17

1
3

8

14 13
11

4

Average Days Missing

2.54

Missing Episodes from Home and Missing Young People

January February March

30 33
2219

27
18

Missing Episodes Distinct Child/Young PersonP
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 ACTION LOG
	5.1 Scrutiny Government Reforms: Children's Social Care Update - For noting only
	5.2 Tracking: Recommendations:  Increasing Women and Girls Access to Sports and Physical Activities in LBTH
	Women & Girls Scrutiny - Action Plan update - Appendix 1 IWGSP Action Plan Final April 2023.pdf (1)

	5.3 SEND and Inclusion Strategy
	2. CESSC Special Educational Needs, Disabilities and Inclusion Strategy 2024–29 V4
	3. CESSC Children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in Tower Hamlets 240509
	4. CESSC draft EIA SEND and inclusion strategy 240509

	5.4 Children's Safeguarding Work
	THSCP Scrutiny Slides FD
	Appendix 1 Q4 2023-24 THSCP Data - CSC and Exploitation




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.34 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
 

 

Councillor Shafi Ahmed 
 

 

Councillor Bellal Uddin  
 

Councillor Leelu Ahmed 
 

 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
 

 

Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 

 

Shiblu Miah (Muslim community Representative) 
 

Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England Representative) 
 

Joanna Hannan (Diocese of Westminster Representative) 
 

Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  

 
Ashraf Zaman                (Parent Governor) 

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Steve Reddy              (Corporate Director Children’s Services) 
 

Simon Jones                                            (Head of Leisure Operations) 
 
Amelie Gonguet                                        (Public Health Manager, Leisure 

Insourcing) 
 
Anna Murphy                                           (Strategy and Policy Officer) 
 
Justina Bridgeman                                    (Democratic Services Officer, Committees) 
 
 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Officers in Attendance Virtually: 
 
Dr Tina Sode                                    (Head of Special Educational Needs Education) 
 
Invited Guests: 
 
Korkor Ceasar                                 (Chair of Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Children’s 

Partnership THSCP) 
 
Ralph Coates                                   (Detective Superintendent, Metropolitan Police) 
 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 February 2024 were 
approved and signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
Chair’s Update 
 

 Noted that Abena Adeji stepped down as Parent Governor in October 
2023. Abena was thanked for her valuable contribution. Hasan 
Chowdhury will be replacing and will be formerly introduced at the first 
meeting for municipal year 2024/25. 
 

4. ACTION LOG  
 
The action log was circulated for attendees. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Scrutiny Government Reforms: Children's Social Care Update - For 
noting only  
 
The update report was noted. Members were informed that the item will return 
to a subsequent sub-committee meeting and a written response to any 
questions will be circulated by officers. 
 
 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

5.2 Tracking: Recommendations:  Increasing Women and Girls Access to 
Sports and Physical Activities in LBTH  
 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation, 
introduced the first item, and noted the leisure service was brought back into 
council management at the start of May. The sub-committee received an 
updated action plan last year, highlighting the progress made to increase 
access to sport and physical activities in the borough for women and girls, 
who are less likely to be physically active than boys. Following a series of 
consultations and community engagement activities; including discussions 
with over 1,200 women and girls during International Women’s Week, key 
themes were utilised to shape the service. 
 
Initiatives for the action plan delivery for scrutiny recommendations include 
the ‘Be Well’ programme of services, aimed at promoting fitness through 
health, wellness and play with swimming classes, fitness instructor courses 
and apprenticeship  opportunities. Councillor Hossain noted that the Women's 
Inclusive Team and violence against women and Girls Team contributed to 
the development of the new programmes. The aim is to collaborate with 
London Sport on a London wide networking session, so additional ideas can 
be shared to increase the participation of women and girls in sports. The 
possibility for further projects with external partners such as Sport England 
and resources are ongoing. 
 
Simon Jones, the Head of Leisure Operations, stated that the service was 
officially insourced last week and all six leisure centres reopened on 7 May. 
The booking system transferred to the new leisure management system, 
4GLOBAL which will  assist in sports participation to increase physical activity. 
Mr Jones stated that 200 former GLL Better Leisure staff have been 
integrated into the service and new initiatives will be implemented, A careers 
fair will take place this month to recruit female lifeguards. Other council 
departments are collaborating including youth services, young carers and 
public health. 
 
Councillor Mauim Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for   
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning, then informed Members that as part 
of the sports strategy, six coaches have been recruited to deliver sports and 
physical activities within the borough’s primary and secondary schools. 
Engagement with around 1,515 young people, primarily girls will take place to 
increase sports participation. Further updates will be brought back to the sub-
committee. 
 
Further to  questions from the Sub-committee, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, 
Simon Jones and Ameilia Gonguet, Public Health Manager, Leisure 
Insourcing; 
 

 Confirmed that swim clinics will be implemented to target residents who 
don’t swim often or cannot swim for advice on techniques or beginner 
swimming lessons. A staggered timetable is being created and the 
programme will be launched in the first week of June, which will include 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

sessions for school children and adults and water safety sessions. 
Consideration will also be given to establish creche facilities for parents 
using the centres. Further details will be posted on the website in due 
course. 

. 

 Clarified that lighting issues outside the leisure centres are being 
addressed following safety concerns raised by residents and feedback 
from the Community Safey staff.  

 

 Explained that the payments will be made available for residents to 
‘pay as you go’ or pre-book women only appointments to services. 

 

 Confirmed that community engagement with women and girls is 
ongoing within the public health department, healthy communities  and 
sports and activity teams to ensure the service reflects their needs. 
Feedback can be brought back to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Noted that .clarification on why membership has declined from 27% to 
24% against a target of 25% for residents under 15, will be brought 
back to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Confirmed that a partnership approach with schools, youth services, 
leisure facilities and coaches will be implemented to ensure the best 
outcomes for young residents.  

 

 Explained that discussions with sixth form schools and colleges are 
ongoing to promote training and apprenticeship courses in the leisure 
industry for young women and girls. Consideration will also be given to 
allow local residents, who are personal trainers an opportunity to 
establish their own businesses as well as other employment 
opportunities, such as food and beverages. 

 

 Confirmed that details on impact of women and girls Sports and 
Physical Activity Collective Networks meeting will be forwarded for 
review. Final details on the percentage of women employed by TUPE 
are yet to be disclosed, however, details will be presented to the sub-
committee for review. 

 
The Children and Education Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That a written brief to clarify why membership has declined from 27% 
to 24% for residents under 15 to be forwarded to the sub-committee for 
review. 

 
2. That Officers collaborate with Joanna Hannan for contacts from the 

School Games organisers who are funded by Sports England for 
additional partnership opportunities. 

 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

3. That details on impact of women and girls Sports and Physical Activity 
Collective Networks meeting to be forwarded to the sub-committee for 
review. 

 
4. That a brief overview of the percentage of women staff members to be 

sent to the Sub-Committee for review once all details have been 
revealed. 

 
5. That the presentation be noted. 

 
 

5.3 SEND and Inclusion Strategy  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning introduced the second item, and 
Steve Reddy, Corporate Director for Children’s Services and Tina Sode, Head 
of Special Educational Needs Education, outlined the partnership with SEND 
and Inclusion Strategy. 
 
Councillor Talukdar informed Sub-committee Members of the draft strategy, 
which was considered at the Health and Wellbeing Board earlier in April. A 
strategy workshop was also held in January, with young residents parents and 
professionals able to develop the strategy. A consultation is now taking place 
to ensure stakeholders are given the opportunity to express their views, as the 
primary objective is to support children and young people with SEND and the 
current improvement programme. The Deputy Mayor outlined the six priorities 
and requested Members to give feedback on the draft. 
  
Mr Reddy drew the sub-committees attention to the appendices 
accompanying the report. which provided analysis, wider research, 
comparative data, and the various needs for children and young people with 
SEND. Mr Reddy then reiterated Councillor Talukdar’s request for feedback 
and comments. 
  
Further to  questions from the sub-committee, Steve Reddy and Dr Tina 
Sode;  
 

 Acknowledged that the specific analysis on the interconnected nature 
of race and gender of young people from minority backgrounds has not 
yet been conducted, although it will be considered to improve and 
streamline the various educational and health care plants. 

 

 Explained that the draft strategy is based on feedback from young 
residents, families, and stakeholders in order to effectively respond and 
support young people. The six priorities are based on feedback 
received as well as the Green Paper recommendations. A Peer Review 
was conducted on the service and collaboration with the Department of 
Education (DfE) provided a better understanding of how other 
boroughs manage their services. 

 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 Clarified that the public health team are drafting a detailed Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) in regard to underdiagnosed 
SEND’s in terms of gender, although there are higher numbers of boys 
with Education, Health Care plans (EHCP) than girls. Details will be 
shared with sub-committee. 

 

 Confirmed that requests have been made to  families and carers from 
the Parents Carer Forum, the Somali Parent Group representatives 
and attendees at the Special Educational Needs Conference (SENCO)  
to encourage the  completion of the  survey. This will ensure 
communities that are hard to reach are made aware that their feedback 
is important. 

 
The Children and Education Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That details on JSNA in relation to undiagnosed SEND’s in relation to 
gender will be forwarded to the sub-committee once the draft is 
completed. 

 
2. That the presentation be noted. 

 
 

5.4 Children's Safeguarding Work  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning introduced the last item, and Steve 
Reddy, Corporate Director of Children Services, Korkor Ceasar, Chair of 
Tower Hamlets Children’s Safeguarding Partnership (THCSP), and Det. Chief 
Inspector Ralph Coates were also present to give overviews. 
 
Mr Reddy outlined the structure, and the subgroups, including quality 
assurance, the learning development group and improvements to the Review 
Working group, which reports to the National panel on more serious cases. 
Members were informed on the development of  education partners and how 
they are represented within the partnership. 
 
Korkor Cesear, discussed the important critical friend approach that  
Independent Scrutiny provides the THCSP. Members were informed of key 
achievements and the work the Young Scrutineers contributed to at an Anti-
Racial Conference during Safeguarding month. Details on the new priority 
areas and the introduction of 30 minutes webinars for Rapid Reviews were 
also outlined. 
 
Det Supt  Ralph Coates defined his role as Delivery Group Lead, responsible 
for the multi-agency improvement projects and the significant progress made 
within six months, with collaboration from the Young Scrutineers and the 
serious case reviews. The Serious Incident Notification Process (SIN), where 
Health, education, and police agencies meet to discuss a specific incident to 
determine if it warrants a rapid review or serious case review, has also been 
effective. 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

 
Further to questions from the sub-committee, Det Supt Coates and Korkor 
Caesar; 
 

 Clarified that each priority has a sub category such as adultification in 
Education. The aim for anti-racism is to compile a statement, signed off 
by all agencies on THCSP concerns.  

 

 Explained that the Peer on Peer Harm focus relates to education, 
particularly on line threats from adults or other young people. The 
Education Safeguarding Forum would provide statistics on sexual 
assault harassment in schools. These details can be brought back to 
the sub-committee for review. 

 

 A dashboard is currently being compiled by the independent scrutineer 
through a Task and Finish Group.  

 

 Acknowledged that recruitment processes require enhancement and 
that interviews for new support officers are ongoing. 

 

 Clarified that Community Safety Partnership are responsible for the 
safety of young people and collaborate with social services and the 
police in and out of the home. Routine intelligence is used to combat 
issues near schools.  

 

 Noted that there are no statistical trends around particular ethnicities 
who go missing from care via those from home, although more males 
are subject to exploitation than females. There is a general increase in 
neglect which has been reflected in the cost of living workstream 
currently being undertaken by partners supporting families and the 
council. 

 

 Confirmed that data on the number of young people who agree to 
return home can be shared with Members. 

 
The Children and Education Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That a written brief on Peer to Peer Harm statistics on sexual assault 
harassment in schools to be presented to the sub-committee for 
review. 

 
2. That the presentation be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

6. SCRUTINY CHALLENGE SESSION  
 

6.1 Healthy Weight Recommendations  
 
The Chair provided reflections on the scrutiny challenge session report, which 
took place in November 2023 and then gave an overview of the 
recommendations eight recommendations: 
  
Recommendation 1:  
Monitor the uptake of Free School Meals to identify and remove barriers and 
ensure  all children can access these.  
 
Recommendation 2:  
Ensure that youth services meet our aims around healthy eating, including 
through their food offer, inclusion of physical activity and training for youth 
workers. 
 
Recommendation 3:  
Ensure children are engaged in food production from growing to cooking to 
eating, including sharing best practice from the Healthy Families Programme.  
 
Recommendation 4:  
Work in partnership across the council and externally i.e., with schools to 
maximise children’s access to green spaces, exercise and sports facilities. 
Consider any opportunities which may arise through the in-sourcing of leisure 
services.  
 
Recommendation 5:  
Consider using food ambassadors to promote healthy eating and provide 
information on recipes which are culturally relevant. Understand that food and 
eating are individually and culturally specific and sensitive.  
 
Recommendation 6:  
Review existing social spaces for young people in the borough and 
investigate any levers the council has to provide or encourage the provision of 
social spaces for young people that are not food outlets. Continue efforts to 
make fast food outlets healthier. 
 
Recommendation 7:  
Ensure that children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities can 
benefit from healthy food provision and access sports and exercise where 
there are additional barriers. Utilising tools such as EIAs to identify potential 
risks and barriers to this group.  
 
Recommendation 8:  
Research the needs of underweight children and those who may have eating 
disorders, especially being conscious of the potential impact of messaging on 
these groups. 
 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

Following the overview, Members; 
 

 Noted the proximity of fast food restaurants to schools is a hinderance 
to the initiative, as unhealthy food is often cheaper. Further work is 
required in regard to the location of unhealthy food establishments to 
schools. The Chair informed Members that work is ongoing within 
Council departments to elevate concerns. 

 

 Observed that healthier foods available in shops are more expensive 
than unhealthy choices, which discourages children from purchasing. 

 

 Expressed that many children are still hungry after eating healthier 
foods in schools and many do not like the choices available, so they 
will still purchase unhealthy foods after school. 

 
The recommendations were approved by the Children and Education Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee. The report will be submitted to the Mayor and Cabinet for an 
executive response to the recommendations and remarks made at this 
meeting. Anna Murphy, Strategy and Policy Officer, stated that members will 
receive an action plan in the municipal year 2024/25 to address the 
recommendations. 
 
The Children and Education Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That the report will be submitted to the Mayor and Cabinet for 
executive response to the recommendations. 

 
2. That the presentation be noted and recommendations APPROVED 

subject to minor amendments noted at this meeting. 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
The Chair congratulated all Members, co-optees, officers, and partners for 
participating in the sub-committee meetings and reflected on the key areas of 
the Council's agenda. This included the implementation of the Universal 
School Meals initiative, the hard work of the Youth Service and the 
preparation of the Children’s Services Inspection. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 


